and so far all sales to Asia (100% to China) have been on a spot basis. The Agency agreement with OMS may be terminated if
OMH Ltd’s ownership of NFE falls below 10%.

During the second half of 2013 the Company successfully diversified its sales amongst a variety of customers. New customers
included ThyssenKrupp Steel and Arcelor-Mittal, while previous customer Bahrain Steel resumed purchases of concentrate. An
important development has been the trialling of Sydvaranger concentrate at a number of sinter plants throughout Europe. The
Company will monitor the results and feedback from these trial cargoes and will seek to further its discussions with the various
offtake parties, focusing on the potential for a longer-term offtake agreement. Sales to Europe are expected to result in optimal
FOB pricing due to the lower freight costs associated with shipping from Norway to Europe compared to more distant markets.

Sensitivity analysis

An increase in 50 basis points from the change in fair value would have (decreased)/increased equity and post-tax profit and loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2012:

 Equity Profit and loss

 US$000 US$000

31 December 2013 (229) 229

31 December 2012 (20) 20

An decrease in 50 basis points from the change in fair value would have increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit and
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2012:

 Equity Profit and loss

 US$000 US$000

31 December 2013 229 (229)

31 December 2012 20 (20)

NORTHERN IRON LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2013
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 71

Forward iron ore price contracts

Forward iron ore price contracts are valued at fair value through profit or loss. As at 31 December 2013, the Company had 25
(2012: 8) forward iron ore price contracts in place with the purpose of minimising the fluctuations in iron ore price, the details of
which were:

2013

No. of Contracts Period Expiry Tonnes
Average Contract

Rate
Change in Fair

Value
   US$ US$000

7 Quarter 4 2013 8 January 2014 210,000 121 (3,008)
11 Quarter 1 2014 7 April 2014 210,000 120 (2,375)